APPLICATTON OF
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IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

CARLISLE, PENNSYLVANIA
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Term of enrollment,

NAME OF COLLECTING AGENT:
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APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT IN A NONRESERVATION SCHOOL
(For a child enrolled at an Agency.)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, eduecation, and

maintenance in the United States Indian School &tCARLISLE,Tﬂ:
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3 ) (Name of child.) (Sex)

)'I,PL‘ 1. [N A "_l ,u

g LI E (£ A \hre b =

& (J (mive)

NAME OF FATHER. Living or ha DEGREE OF
RIBE 1
(Both Indian and English,) Dead s balD INDIAN Broon,
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I, ZFY Y Ll 4 v et v A - vdo hereby voluntarily consent and agreeto
(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

. %

enrollment in said school for a periodof . vears, and also obligate myself to abide by all
(Not less than 3.)
the rules and regulations for Indian schools. -

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

DATE oF DATE OF
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Two witnegses: _
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PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day earefully examined the above-named child herein proposed for transfer
and find . ... to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted with tubereulosis or
any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This 2. 77 day ok L

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR BONDED SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, are true; that the consent of

(Parent, gnardian, or next of kin.)

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of the said child,

Thm&&ggdas of.

Agent—er Superintendent,

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a nonreservation school.
The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his files, and the duplicate shall be deposited
in the Ageney records. The agent will then send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by
law, All the blanks must be properly filled in every case,

NOTE

Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourieen to eighteen. Students must be at least one-fourth Indian, pre-
ferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given consideration. An industrial course only can be taken
and the term veduced to three years, in exceptional cases,



INDORSEMENTS

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation to a school beyond the State or Territory
in which said reservation is situated withous the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if either of
them ate living, and if neither of them are living without the voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such
consent shall be made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Commissioner of Indiun Affairs his
cortifieate that such consent has been voluntarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation. And
it shall be nnlawful for any Indian agent or other employce of the Government to induce, or seek to induce, by with-
holding rations or by other improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the removal of any
Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28 Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, That hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in any State or Territory to a school in any
other State ngainst its will or without the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must not be taken to any other nonreservation
sehool without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superintendents will
be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of parents or others, personally sign the
application form on it; being changed to suit the case.
This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations or Tadian schools to nonreservation sechools.



BRIEF.

Application of

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL g

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:

Date of enrollment

Term of enrollment

Printed by Carlisle Indians.



Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Agency)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian Sehool at. ... e

‘AME OF FATHER Living or . ‘, DEGREE oF
(Both Indian and English) Dead TELES Ean INDIAN BLOOD

., do hereby voluntarily consent and agree to... 7ot

enrollment in said school for a period of . 2 ..).,...years, and also obligate myself to abide all
{Not less than 3

the rules and regulations for Indian Schools.
The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

[
o |
NAME OF SCHOOL DATH OF b | CAUSE GRADE
| ENROLLMENT DISCHARGE |
|
| | | .
£ |
2. |
B

P. O. address: ... ...

Two Witnesses:

d




PHYJSICIAN'S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find... ... ... to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

N F T et SO el 5 sy D N RS £

Physicianiat oo somm o ADeNCY.

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said child.

Agent or Superintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a non-
reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his
files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agenecy records. The agent will then send to the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to eighteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.



INDORSEMENT.S.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian chlldren from reservations and
schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation
to a school beyond the State or Territory in which said reservation is situat-
ed without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if
either of them is living, and if neither of them is living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be
made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such consent has been volun-
tarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation.
And it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the
Government to induce, or seek to induce, by withholding rations or by other
improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the
removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation (28
Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, that hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in
any State or Territory to a school in any other State against its will or with-
out the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must
not be taken to any other nonreservation school without the consent of both
Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superinten-
dents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to thelr
schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of
parents or others, personally sign the application form on its being changed
to suit the case.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations, or Indian
schools, to nonreservation schools.
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CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL.
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June 9, 1917.

Commissioner of Indien Affeirs,
Washington, D.C.

Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of April
28, 1917, in which you direct attention to that
paragreph of the Declaration of Poliey in the
Administration of Indian Affairs which refers to
Indian students over 21 years of age and who

have completed the full course of imstruction in

the GevemAment- schools, being declared competent.

In accordance with these directions I have
the honar-te report thst Sarah Celia Monteith,
e full blood Nez Perce Indian, 26 yeérs of age,
wag graduated from Carlisle, having psssed her
exemination, on iay 24, 1917.

Superintendent Jacob Breid reports that Sarsh
Celis Monteith hes 2 cash eredit on the bocks of
his office smounting to $417.00, Her own a2llotment
Fo. 1472, lots 14, 15, 18, and 21, Seetion 29,
Township 22 N., Renge 2 East, 80 acres, has an
estimated value of $4400.

She also has inherited interests as follews:

One~third interest in allotment 1468, lots



6, 17 snd 32, Sec.29, and lot 25, Sec. 28, Twp. 32
E. Bange 2 E.B.K. 80 acres. Totzl estimated value
$4000.

One-sixth inferest in allotment 1224, lots 11,
12, 13 end 14, Sec. 28, Twp. 32 I Range 2 E 80 =zcres.
Estimated wvalue $4000.

One-sixth interest in sllotment 1470, lots 22,
23, 26 and 27, Bec. 28, Twp. 32 E. Range 2 H. 80 sacres,
estimated value $4000.

One-sixth interest in allotment 1471, lots 19,
20, 21, 28 and 29, Secs 28, Twpe. 32 lio. dange 2 E.
100 acres. Estimated wvalue $4800.

In addition to the above she is apparently an
heir to one~half of the following property belonging
to lioses llonteith, her father, recently deceased.

Allotment No. 1467 of Moses Montieth. 120 acres.
Estimeted value $6000.

One~eighth interest in sllotment No. 1394,
containing 97.50 acres. Estimated value $3000.

11/96 interest in sllotment No. 714 containing
79.81 acfes. Estimated vzlue $350C.

One-third interest in sllotment lio. 1103 con-
teining 100 acres. Sstimated value $4200.

One-third interest in allotment lo. 1468
containing 80 acres. Estimated value $4000.

One=-sixth intersst in allotment lio. 1224
conteining BO acres. LEstimated Value $4000.

Two-thirds interest in allotment 1470 containing
80 acrec. Bstimated value $4000.

Two-thirds interest in allotment Ho. 1471 containing
100 acres. Lstimated value $4800.

All of this lend is located on the Nez Perce
reservation.

From this it is apparent that Ssrah Celia Hontieth
is worth approximately $25,C00.

Principal BRd#® reports that Sarsh is & quiet
unassuming girl with a good charascter in every way.



~F= 6/9/17

There is notking brilliant sbout her. She may be
glessed as fair in the ability she shows in the work
of the school. She is dependable and steady in .
everything she does.

Matilda G. Ewing, matron, reports that Sarah
Hontieth is & girl of good morsl character. She is
ia very kindly but very sensitive ﬁiaposition.
She stends $imly for the right as she sees it. She
hes been a splendid officer Quring the gesr. MNrs.
Ewing considers her a good housekeeper and has average
ability as a seamstresse.

Sarsh Montieth is a typical full blood Indian.
Her English is not particularly goode I understand
that she is soon to be married to & young men on the
Nez Perce reservation. The manner in which her property
will be handled will be governed to a very great extent
by the character of her husband. In view of the large
semount of property in which Sarah is interested it would
seem that this full blood girl is entitled to a few
years in which her life MMr before final
action is taken to remove her restrictions, and I so
recommende.

The papers are enclosed.

Very truly yours,

- DFBER Superintendent.



ADDITIQNAL INFORMATION REGARDING COMPTENCY
OF SARA MONTEITH A GRADUATE! OF
S AN SCHOOL.

( See report dated 6/9/17 )

NAME: Sara lMonteith

AGE: &
26
SEX: Female
TRIBE: Nes Perce
DEGREE OF BLOOD: Full
GRADUATED: Special Course of Study
COURSE PURSUED: Home Economics
HEALTH: Fair

HOW PERSONAL FUNDS HANDLED: Careful in spending her money.

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH:

She is the dsughter of loses
and Mary MeCarter Monteith of Kamish, Idaho. Her parents
are dead. Her father was pastor of & church and he and her
mother were eduated by & missionary. She has 80 scres of

and much inherited land. (See original report)

lang/ She has dome all work taught in Indian Schools to

girls. ©She desires to become & housekeeper.
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CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL 5

DESCRIPTIVE AND HISTORICAL RECORD OF STUDENT
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— 0 O_AHLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.
6 DESCRIPTIVE AND HISTORICAL RECORD OF STUDENT.
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CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL
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CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL =
DESCRIPTIVE AND HISTORICAL RECORD OF STUDENT
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MILLERSVILLE STATE NORMAL SCHOOL

P. M. HARBOLD, PRINCIPAL
H. C. SYMONS, TREASURER

207

Millersville, Lancaster Co., Pa.,
AUG 7 1914

In Account with Millersville State Normal School

Fall, Winter, Spring Term, beginning. ...

Tuition and Boarding Account

Dr.
To Tuition and Boarding, . A wks. @i PR ]
“ Insirumental Music, . . ... wkS. @...... {
A Room (alone), o i wks. @.... i
Cr. [ /

By Cash on Account of Tuition and Boarding,
* State Appropriation, ... .

257

440

Book Account -
Dr. I

To Books, .
‘* Book rent
' Stationery,
DR e VBTt e e i e e e e |
Cr. I |

By Cash on Book Account,

Balance due,

Received payment,

Return for Receipt,

0// .&.j//)72/f”2

£

__For Trustees.
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MMillerspille State Normal School
Millerstille, Permsylbaria
P. M. HARBOLD, PRINCIPAL
Aug. 29, 1914
Mr. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Pa.

My dear Mr. Lipps:

I have your favor enclosing check for
Miss Sarah lMonteith's bill. ZEnclosed herewith find receipted
bill for the same. I beg to thank you for your courtesy and
wish to state in behalf of the girls that we enjoyed their
stay with us eand their work was, in a measure, satisfactory.
I presume some of it was a little too far advanced for
Mise Lonechief; however, they got considerable experieance
from their mingling with our young people here. Their con-
duct and deportment merited our highest praise.

Very cordially yours,

P SbortseX.
wahwwmm
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What other help is employed? .

Locality of home . £

Home life and environments . %‘ c‘—-’e-‘e-""e

Trade at school .
Nature of work L

Pupil’s age. . /J’ . Experience.. //{7, B e s S e e




Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
" place, people, and pupil: '
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.. pupil of Carlisle Indian

School, who went %29 to live with % c7 {f /W-a/ém ﬁ

(Patron)

(Post Office)

(st

Conduct Wé{
%47:’ :

Health
Ability .. 7Z p o U

Cleanliness _ f/i_l_ﬂé R

Economy

Situation of Room . 7. nfo_/ =
Condition of Room . 'ffM e e ey
Condition of Clothing %M%LWM W YN AL o,
Wages . J bt /Q_M/

Are careful accounts kept by patron? _/ R A e
Are careful accounts kept by pupil? iLLA_ Tt SRS B
Number of days at school ,}ﬁ ...... S e I S S
Distance to school

Grade or quality of school
Name and address of teacher

Qualifications of teacher . ..

In what grade was pupil at Carlisle?
In what grade is pupil at present?
Attends what church and Sunday school?. . %L;,%——M e
Distance to church .. / oo Pt ibe _
4

Is there a Catholic church in loecality?. /e =

Who compose patron’s family?....%ém,..,.,.etc.%z‘_d....? ...... g .22

What other help is employed? . ,%’ M T RAA A L;/z/e: /ﬁf . /54_/{&4_,,,0 ;; c,z/fji
Locality of home ;M_. }’7&&@«.— e ST Il el W B ek

Home life and environments. . &M e e L R R R vt

Trade at school...

Nature of work . j,e/f_'- m:yd.

Pupil’s age. J.ﬁﬁM.,_.Experlence,. 5 T S e




Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:




OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL T 7
MName of Student mﬂﬁ mm Home Addrssy//éﬂw ZVW W%Tr beZ?/ f‘/e/('/dze-’

Ageat  / Date o 7 7 TOTAL OR
Ageat  /f T Shup AN | e APR. | MAY | JUNE | wuLY | Aue. |SEPT. i ooT. | Nov. | bEe. | jERac
__ __ T = 13 + & = & 1 =% == 1 i 4

Patro Locality

MJ%“ o | PRAT a
‘@,_, R i g

Recommended by Grade in

G Kk School Ability | | | | _ \'? |J ‘9 j .
W m Health | | | | (9 \Ff ,\L? 5?_/

TR A 0 A edﬁm D=0 e =g sultay
7'577*4/&/:4,/%_, MWWMMM)M Mmayumw

| ?/;;.f

e ANT T IR P A I (5 AR A

57700 O

il I

e, 1 |



OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL
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April 4th, 1914,

Hr, Theodore 3harp,
superinten’‘ent, Kez Ferce Agency,
Lapwai, Idanho,

Dear Mr. Gharp:

I return herewith leasse papers in quadrurlicate
that were transmitted fto me with your favor of HMarch
the 50th for Celia Monteith's signature, OSarah Mon-
teith, as she is Jmown hera; hes 8dsned each copr and
the »napers are otherwise exeented as was recuested,

Yery respeatfully,

Fnels.

HXM,. . Supervisor in Charge,



April 4th, 1914,

Hr. Theodore Gharp,
Sunerintenient, Kez Ferce Agenoy,
Tavwad , Idaho,

Dear Mr, Gharp:

I return herewith lease nepers in quadruplicate
that were transmitted to0 me with your favor of Harch
the Z0th for Celia Honteith's signature, OSarsh Hon-
teith, a8 she i8 Jnown hﬁ?‘ﬂl, hes 8fgned each copy and
the papers are otherwise executed as wes requested,

Yery respectfully,
Fnols,

HEH. : Supervisor in Charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

P+.Lapwai Indian School,

Lapwai,Idaho, larch 30, 1914.

¥r.0.5.Lipps,
Supervisor in Charge Carlisle Indisn School,
Carlisle , Pennsylvania.

Dear Sir:

Lease N0.3258 is enclosed herewith for the
signature of Celia Ionteith,a pupil at your School.
Please have her signaturc witnessed and the acknowl«

edgment completed and the papers returned to this of-

fice.,.
Yery respectfully,
//W/
S'llpt. 33 S.DIA. W
Enc.

CAW



July 6, 1914,

Miss Sarah Monteith,
State Normal School,

Millersville, Pa,
My dear Safa:

I Bnclose herewith telegram received here
for your last Saturday evening, and to which I replied
this morning notifying vour father that you were atiend-
ing summer school,

I am very sorry, indeed, to learn of the death
of your mother, and since she is to be buried this after-
noon I knew it was impossible for you to reach there in
time to attend the funeral so I did not answer the telegram

until this morning.
Very respectfully,

OHL:SR Supervisor in Charge,



Sheldon Hall, Chautauqua Lake, N. Y.
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July 7th, 1914,

Mrs. Ewing:

varah Honteith is to leave for her home on
train at 5,59 this evening., You will please have her
reported "dropped"”,
Very respectfully,

'{)o PRy II-TI:PB

HiH, Supervifgfhin Charge.

Copy to HMr., Griffiths.

Mr. Griffiths:

¥ill vou please have & conveyance sent to the
Girls' gQuarteors in time to teke Sarah Montelth to the
train at 5,392
Vary respectfully,
0. Hs BIPES

HX, Suparm in Charge.

Copy to Mrs, Fwing.



August Zrd, 1914,

Hiss Sarah Monteith,
Ramjsh, Idsho,
Ky dear Friend:

Fhen I modae dnauiry ahouf f{he letfer you re-
Parrad to in your fa%or of July the 78fth T learned that
a1l vour mail has heen forwarded o you &t Fort Tapwél,
1£ anything else is received here For you it will be for-
warded to Kamiash, end I tyust you will not have &ny aif-
fieulty about gatiting what hes already gone fo the Fort,

I vas pleased to learn that you are iaking ad-
vantage of the opportunity to continne with yonr music
and that the girls with you are also heing inetiructed.
I7 you 4o have %o stay af homo %0 angiet with the duties
in your father's home you can yet continue with your edu-
eation along musical and other lines, Vhaetever I can 4o
to assist you in yowr eforts I will gledly do,

Rindly remember me to your fether and let me he&ar
from time to time how you are getiing along.

Very truly your frierd,

b e Supervisor in Charge.



Kamearts 2 lke

: | W af 19/%
2L AN %M !

y o

— =










Angnst 28th, 1914,

Miss Sarah Manteith,
Ramiah, Idaho,

Ny dear Friend:

I thenk vou feér the check yen returned te me
with vour favor of August the 23rd, It is heing ferwarded
$0 the Principal af the Millersville Rormal School teday,.

1 sm pleased e note in your letter that yen are
thinking sbout returning to Carlisle, I sheuld like %o
gee you resume your studies and I do hope youn can &rrange
to bring saversl other good girls with yeu., et me hear
hew I can help vou te cemplefte the necessary arrangenments.

Hoping you will eonfinue to he intereated in your
housekeeping and that I shall hear Ffrom you sgain, I remain,

Yaur friend,

HI,. Superviser in Charge.









A
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Aungust 18th, 1914,

Miss Sarah Monteith,
Kamiah, Idsho,
My dear Friend;

Kindly sign at once and retnurn o me in the
envelops haerewith the enclosed cheak Tor an amount of
$7.90, It is to pay for your tuition at the Millers-
ville Normal School,

Hoping that I shall hear from you at an early
date end that you will keep me informed of what you
are doing, I remain,

Very truly yours,

HXNM, Supervisor in Charge,



Aunguat 28th, 1914,

dr. F. M, Harbelad,
Principal, State Narmal Schoel,
Millersville, Pa,.

Dear 5ir:

Referring Further fio my letter of Angust the 18th,
I new transmit herewith Sareh Monbeith's check fer 37.90
%o cover the ameunt of the hill that was submitied on
Angnat the 7th,

Very respectflly,

Enals,
e, Superviser in Charge.



sugust 7, 1314,

Mr, Oscar H, Lipps, Supt.,
Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.
My dear S5ir:

Enclosed you will find statement of amounts due
the school on account of Miss lary Lonechief and Miss Sara Hon-
teith, Kindly forward us check for the same, in order that tae
accounts may be closed.

Thanking you for your prompt'atiention to this matter,

Respectfully yours,

5. . SYMONS,



Rov, 1'“311' 1914,

Hr, Theadore Sharn,
Suparintendent, Fort Iapwai Schoal,
Lapwal, Tdaho,

Dear Wr, Sharp:

Sarah Monteith hag reguested me o &8sk you for
the rent money thﬁt wed placed to her aradit with yon
this fall, She desires to have the entire amount de-
pegited to her eredit 4in the scheol hank hare and I re-
apeaifully reeommend that the deglired franafler of funds
be mada,

With aincera reparda, I remain,

Very fruly yours,

ARM, Supervisor in Charge.
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DeCember 1llth,1914,

¥r.Theorore Sharp,
Superintendent, Fort Lapwal,
Lapwai, Idaho.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the 5th, enClosing CheCk of
$160.00 for Celia Monteith.

Regpectfully,

W.H.M, Supervisor in Charze.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

FORT LAPTAT IEDIAR SCHOOL.
Idsho, Dec, 5,1914.

¥r., 0. H. Lipps, Supervisor,
Indian Sehool,

Carlisle, Pa.
¥y dear Mr, Lipps:

In reply to your letter of Hovember
17th, I am enclosing herewith check 5398 in
favor of Celia Monteith (Sarah Monteith) for
$160,00., I have not treated this as a transfer
but as a disbursement. No receipt is required.

ResWull s
/" y , /i/
A

oo
ACW Superintendent. L/
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Oect. 1lst, 1915,

Mr, Jno, C. Wagner,
Superintendent of the Borough Schools,
Carlisle, Pa.

Desr Mr. Vagner:

Sarah Monteith, Mary Lone Chief and Lucy Vest,

girls enrolled at this school, have been given per-
mission to enter the public schools in Carligle if
their entrance can be effecled.

Sarah lionteith desires to take only two or three
subjects, attending schocl only one-half day so that
ghe can continne with her Domestic Science work hers,
¥ill you please advise me whether you could all ow Sarah
to take only the part time work she prefers?

Thanking you for fevors that have been extended us
and sssuring you that considerstion of this request will

be appreciated, I an,

Yery truly yours,

R, ; Superintendent.






Sept. 2lst, 1916.

Mr., Theodore Sharp,
Saperintendent, Fort Lapwai School,
Lapwai, Idsho.

Dear Mr., Sharp:

I respectfully recommend that an smount of $60.00
be transferred to the account of Sarsh Momteith at this
. S sl

sehool to be used to pay for musie lessons during the
year and for other expenses.

Very respectfully,

HXM, Superintendent.
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¥ov. 15th, 1915,

Er. Theodore Sharp,
Superinfendent Fort Lapwai School,

Lapwvai , idano.

My desr Mr. Sharp:

¥ay I call your altention to a letter as
follovws which was addressed to you on the 2lst of

last September?

“1 respoatfully rocommend that an
ameunt of £F0,00 he tranaferred to the
acoount nf,garuh Monteith gt this school
to be uged THEHRePRsSERATE leasons dur-
ing the yeasr and for other expenses,”

Sevah degires to be advised whether favaorsble
econsideration can be given her reguest for the amount
specified above, and 1 would thank you o let me hear
from you in regard to the matter,

Very reapectfully,

HEM . Superintendent,



20 /

Novamber 26th,1815.

Mr.Theodore Sharp,
Superintendent,
Lapwai, Idaho.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the 20th, enclosing
cheek of %1c0.00 transfer of funds to credit the

aceount of Sarah Montteth,

Respectfully,

W.H.M. Superintendent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fort Lavwai Indian School
Lapwai, Idaho.

Novembesr 20, 1915.

Mr. 0. H. Lipps, Supte.,

Carlisle, Fenna.
Deaxr 5ir:

As per your letter of November 15th,
1915, I am enclosing herewith check #8001 for
$100.00 which is money transferred to your

school for Sarsh Lonteith.

Respectfully,

- e

Superintendent.

W

e1e




Mareh 24th, 1916.

Mr, C. M, Liggett,
Tressurer, Borough School Board,
Carlisle, Pa,

Dear Er, Liggeti:

Y“hen permission was given|(Sarah Monteith and

Cors Battice, two of our Indlan girls, to take part
time work in the High School in Carlisle we falled Vo
make any definite arrangsments sbout the tuition fees
that would be ocharged for such part time instruction.
I hgve notieed that bills for tuitlon have beon

recaived on whieh the charges are the same for the pavt

ine work that has been Ysken by Sarsh and Cove as for
the full time work that has been taken by Mary Lone Chief
ard Imey Vest, Defore checks are sent to you 1 would ap-
prescinte hearing whether an error has been mede or what
your arrangerents have been in similar insteancea.

Very traly yours,

R, Superintendient,



Mgy 2nd, 1916.

Mr. Theodore Sharp,
Superintendent Fort Lapwal Ageney,
Lapwei, ldaho.

My dear Mr., Sharp:

Sarah honteith haa come to this office with a

roquoat that you be asked to transfer some of her
money here for her use. As she has been attending
High School in Carlisle and is paying tnition 1t is
regpectfully racommended thet £100.,00 be sent to me
for her use a3 may be required,

Very vespectfully,

HENM, Superintendent,



<

May 18th, 1916,

Mr.G.H. Asbury,
Special Indlan Agent,
Fort Lapwai, Idaho.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the 8th, encloeing
ocheck of #lco.00 transfer of funds to credit the
account of Sarah Montieth.

Respectfully,

W.H. M. Supﬁrintendent .



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fort Lapwai Indian School
Lapwai, Idaho.

liay 8th, 1916.

Mr. O. H. Lipps, Sup't.,

Carlisle, Penna.
Dear Sir:

In response to your request of the 2nd inst.,
herewith $100.00 transferred to jyour jurisdiction for
Sarah ﬁonteith. known to us as Celia lonteith. Have
her sign the check "Celis lonteith.”

Respectfully,

(s

{

Special Indiean Agent.

PFB W

enc
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Cetober 24, 1916.

Dr. Jacob Breid, Supt.,
U« S. Indien School,
Lapwal, Idsho.

Tear Dr. Braid:
Sorah ionteith, a pupil of this school enrclled

[ —
from your agency, has re-uested me to write you and ask

you to send her 100 of her funds to pey the cost of hav-
ing her eyes treated, purchase of glesses, clolhiug and
other incidental exyensas. Ssreh hes mede an cxeéllent
record ai Cariisle snd she will graduste next spring. I
she hes sufficient funde not more urgently neesded for other
purposes, 1 have no objeetion {o having the amomnt she re-
quests transferred here for her use, the same 40 be expend-
ed under Supervisiohn for hér beneiit from tims to'tima dur-
ing the school year.

The Fez Perce pupils you sent us have arrived
and all ssem to be satizfied nnd happy. |

Sincerely yours,

L/B Superintendent.



lnformatlon regarding pupils to test eligibility and whether in need
, of Federal aid.

\

1
R

Date of report.. Wiééﬁ/ﬂl‘;
Name of child . M_C" AP g% =CE S ,‘;____ m.—:!‘.z‘—t 1293 Glclcle__ZZ{_Q.,__

Home post office . 7\JCAM,£\ % ________________________________________
Tribe___ ¢ | SRR i e s O e Degree of Indian blnod___’_?:r. JA-MM)“U“fQ

How many acres of land do yon own___(g_ O AR A, Location LI&{ W:U@QA&Q_

Do you have any other income . . 32 T, 5. How much . s:ﬂ /é’ﬂ M{XJ S

Tribe. . W\LT Degree of Indlcm blood . ') _‘_J_QX__ lFQAF‘ﬁ"g

Is he a citizen__ s‘}’ ﬂ(/_(.) '7/\44“ ___/j_g‘f—_/‘w E g S A e e e
How much land does he own. c;g &4‘; Mﬁtw AlotmentiiNoe Lt Sl o et Bl == i

W (l.t is 1t-~ estimated value 952 cf/ﬂ s o /‘ ﬁt R (e Tl s ek b e i) ]

What is the annual income from his land . cg ﬁ{/f %/t’/' &/M % 2

Does he have any other income. . . " AX—9 ,

If so, how much__ . YQ 5 M T e e \P“'—" 2t

Does your father pay taxes on land or personal property. . .. '77/0 e

Is your mother living . _ m___f__-___.__.______._,_.___,______________,.__,______..__ 2 Lo MRETE A
Mother’s name. ?’Y]cm;i‘

Home post office . _

T!'ibe-__n?_@/ﬁ_(&a ________________ Degree of Indian blood. —t &AM bl =y =

Is she a citizen

&
How much land does your motherown ... i AflotnienheiNoses———rr == /=
‘What is its estimated value.___ n e il 3 G N R e ;



What is the annual income from her land__ .__

Does she have any other income

I'f so, how much. R e e T
Does your mother pay taxes on her land or on personal property . . __________ - 10 &

With whom do you make your home W /‘T»iﬂsﬂ/l“ C;L,__/S\ ;G-—L.-A._.E Ooq et

How many rooms in the house . __Q,RrTMf Q:A___z;( JEAT R AR 2 T D e AN el

Ho“ many live in the house___ . JA _______ L2 T (e e RS P I s e s
Ssaten
How far is your home from the nearest public school .72 2L —F= T It R

Why do you not attend that school ______ L_ﬁ‘?—/w J::g WM t-‘

How many
How many
How many

Did you ever attend a public school . __ 'aLA-_, SRS L el o T s SR
If so, how long ._ Qe _ﬂj,L&A__ e Where. _M/J/E& mm:f

How many brothers of school age have you____?m_ " Re B R VI JREL Belud IRt MR ) ==
How-many sisters of s¢chool age haveyou. 0ot —— § | L D it ot o et
Are they in school .. . __ ¢ e A e, = RN TN, IR, SN S B
WEREYe. oot o el g, e SR SayiTe =y gy By oy 8 S

Superintendent.

NoTE.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Government boarding schools, preferably with the
assistance of the superintendent or some one designated to act as his representative. If the superintendent is of opinion
from the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper
place and filing in the individual pupil’s folder. In the case of pupils concerning whose eligibility or need of Government
aid there is some doubt, superintendents should make proper remarks and recommendations in the space indicated and
forward the form to the Indian Office for consideration.



DR. JACOB BREID,

Superintendent.

Telegraph Address,

Fort Lapwadi, Idaho.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

FORT LAPWAI INDIAN SCHOOL AND SANATORIUM

\ Lapwai, Idaho, November 18, 1916.

iire O H. Lipps, Supt.,

varlisle, fenna.,
My dear lir., Lipps:

Enelosed find my check number 17054
to your order for $100.00 to be plaesed to the

eredit of Sarsh li eith, & pupil from this re-

gervation.
Very respectfully,
7z | = |
/ / ~— N ) 4 ¢ 0
( s 1\_i"'/{ e [ 2 o \
superintendent.,
WS W

ene



Vi

o 2"
.u“"—‘u )

I enclose herewith lesses #4832 and #4833
roperly signed by Ssrsh Monteith.
: -yl Very truly yours,




. ARTMENT OF THE |
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

PORT LAPWAI INDIAN SCHOOL.
Lapwai ,Idaho. Jan 30 1917.

Mr. Osear H. Lipps,
Supt., Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear sir:-

Herewith lease numbered 4832 and 4833, for
signature of Sarah or Celia Lionteith. Both of these
leases were contracted by her father and sister and I
believe the leases are very profitable ones if they
are handled cerefully. Please witness and acknowledge

her signature on certificates enclosed.

Vary reapeetfully, et

' 'I —B 7
TCRER

CBL enc e Supe rintendent.
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February 12, 1917.

Mr, Georpe Toulke:

s Sara ﬁqnteithurrom the girls quarters has to
leave/home this evening on account of her father's death.
Please have the herdic at the quarters shortly after eight
o'eclock 8o that she can go down in time to take the train
léaving at 8:58 for Harrisburg.

Respectiully,



5—139 /} 0

Account No, 438
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Moyt & .

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I have the honor to recommend that I be authorized to approve

the checks of .. . o0 D DR S o s U

whose balance in bank is $  104.47 , in the amounts and

for the purposes specified below:

EXPENDITURES.
AMOUNT
. OF AUTHORITY. |
DATE. AMOUNT.
For summer school expenses 75400

WY 7 4 ’ﬁf? fZi,f’”f

'; i i dfmt or ﬁupanntenﬁmt =
e
Appromteds . . T on oo =
Commissioner. 7 o L = ’I:’f';-
A i
Date, -

6—1135 TO BE PRESS-COPIED ONLY IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER,



March 18, 1917

Mr, Jacob Breid, Supt.,
Fort Lapwal Indlasn School,
Lapwai, Idaho,

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of the 10th
instant enclosing check in the amount of $£100,00
drawn againet the account of Celia Montsith (Sarah

S

Montelth!i

Youre very truly,

Superintendent,

LG

Eno,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Mareh 10, 1917.

Superintendent Carlisle School,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Bir:
Enclosed herewith find check No.

17777 to your order, drawn against the
account of Celia lionteith in the sum of
$100, same being transfer of funds to
your jurisdietion for her use.

Very respectfully,

i

J..Q_,%g 7 M\

WES & Superintendent.
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March 20, 1817

Mr. W. A. Bender, Tickst Agsnt,
8. Y. R, B, Co,,
Carlisle, Pa,

Dear Sir:
v am enclosing herawith check for %71.00

to cover ticket from Carlisle, Pz,, %o Kamiah, Ida,,

furnished Sxrah Montsita PFeb, 1l4th,
N

Yours vary truly,

Superintendant,

Enec.



680 C

amberland Valley Railroad Company

Carlisle Pa,,Feb,,14th.,1917,

adian S hool
to
Cumberland Valley Railroad-Dr.,




Q,J?

Feb. 16, 1917.

Dre. Jacob Breid,
Supt. Fort Lapwai School,
Lepwai, Idsho.

Dear 8ir:

————

When Sarah Honteith left here last Monday she had
not gufficient money in ban; to pay for her ticket and other
ineidentsl expenses, ¢ 1 have had the ticket charged and gave
her what money she needed to pay her incidental expenses to
her homs. The ticket to Ksmish, Idsho cost £71.00. Will you
plesse send me a check for this smount from her monmey in your
hands, so that I may pay this bill.

Very tmlyggyoure.

D

=}

Shief Clerk in Charge.



90

dey 7, 1917.

Mrs. Willis B. frank,
Esmish, ldasho.

Dear Madam:
I have your letter requesting that your

gister, Sara Monteith, be given permission to go

home at once.

Unless it is urgent that she go home at
once I would advise that youjallow her to stay
long emough to take her finel exeminations which
will be given this coming weck and to obtsain her
Carlisle diploma.

I think that since she has been here so
long it would be a pity for her to go home without
this diploma.

#ill you plesse think over this matter
end what it will mean to Sara, and then write me
again.

Vory truly yours,

JF:R Superintendent.



Wﬂkﬁ ~roy 2 M__%f__
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June 23, 1917.

Miss Sarah

Lo
KamiaH 108N

Lhgge

nteith,

Dear Sara:

I have received Dr. Line's bille
and note that you are charged with a dentist
b1l of 75f/. I will awpreeciste it if youw will
send me this amount cither by checks or in olamps
go that I mey square your acccunt with the doctor.

Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



ST AN

Wooniiod dhobs
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57782-17 :
b July 11, 1917.

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D:C.

Sir:

e Referring to your letter of June
By, 1917, regarding the issummce of patents
‘i fee to certain Indiens and the reference
to the faet thet the statements of the reser-
vation superintendent and instmmectors were

not enclosg-a with the rep;rt Mtw
W am encleosing herewith for your

¢ araticn these statements.

Very truly yours,

JP:R Superintendert.



NamE St P T, gl {m

Female.
Tribe { f_';_"_" } 429 (mtr State 557 7 e R Gl 57t 9L
Age L Z ___ years Respiration A / Condition of, Eyes._.__/

Height ______ ‘5 _____ fto A ins. - Insp. ,___:;;Z,:é‘_‘________ Ears.__'_gt(%.s_ Aicq oo voi
7/ ensuration e {ag s
Weight Re5 Ibs. Exp. 3/ Throat . e S

5 [
Temperature /f', .é Vaccination W ______________________ Cervical glaads i_/ 121/ H;%
g T jjf ____________________ Vision ... Kot STl e M T

Inspection ... .. .. e e e s

Palpation ...~

Percussion .___. I | s IR S .
Auscultation _& ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Heart...o..co._..____ ¥ S SRS Sl BB Bl " " o) s = o g sl

(Menstruation) . %ﬁ"""-ﬁf’{ ................. . NS it e R DRI

FAMILY HISTORY.

LIVING. CONDITION OF HEALTH. DEAD. CAUSE OF DEATH.

Present condition _____ . ____________ . i T e N e e T

g&This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be
filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.

Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transfer to nonreservation schools. It should
accompany the pupils’ transfer blanks.

The raverse side is intended as a card-index case-record for use by all Service physicians. 6—1955



CASE RECORD, 5—354.

Sex {

Name

Male.
Female.

Full

Tribe {,}

f

On............... L)

Residence

TREATMENT.

DIAGNOSIS.

REMARKS.

History, progress, and termination
of the disease.

DATE. SYMPTOMS.
79 ___ 4 Pi I
____________ i e I e e e e e e e e e T T e e e e e
SN B0l (e e N e W . O S
|
............ 1ot | M :
____________ o




5—259

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

This certifiesthat ._______._________. _S8Sara Monteith . ... . . .. -~

(Name of student.)

has made the following recordin__.____________Carlisle Indien School

(Name of school.)

BUBIECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING.

_Fnglish 4th Voce. 89

_General Fxercises 85

.Child Stwdy 70

_Plant Digeases &1

_Insects and Insecticides 80

_Household Chemistry 65

SBewing. . ... ... 74

Cookdne = - 74

4 D i T L DI ) Do M L0, el s et e

Deportment

DETAILS BERVED. LENGTH oF TIME IN EAcH. RATING.

and is or is not eligible to pursue workinthe . orade, academic; and

“(Cancel one.)

. grade or year vocational.




5—259 ' Q 6/ /

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

o sl A8 191

This certifies that Bara Monteith

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in ...~ Carlisle Indian School

(Name of school.)

BUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. - RATING.

_Englieh Ath Voo. 89

_General Fxercises 85

_Child Study 70

_Plant Diseases 8

_Insects and Insecticides a0

_Household Chemistry 85

B L A N Y T SO el Rt WP o S T Neli AR IR W e (. 74
SV e 1 e SRR T o et S S e o S e RS TR o I
L e e N e el e e e i,

DETAILS SERVED, LERGTH oF TiME ¥ EAcH, RATING.

and is or is not eligible to pursue work in the .. oo .. grade, academic; and
“{Cancel one.)

_____________________________________________________ grade or year vocational.

6— 4550 Superintendent. LT 2 Principal.




Sarah Celia Mentelth went to her heme
at Kamlah,Idahe soon after graduatien.
Is now married. Have not heard frem her

recebtly.



5950

5—-1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE

REFER IN REFLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

66648-1017
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS (“95(
WASHINGTON /
Mr. John Francis, Jr., May -2 1918

Supt. Carlisle School.
My dear Mr. Francis:
As indicated in the inclosed copy of my letter
of this date to Miss Sarah Celia Monteéith, I shall be pleased
to recelve from you one year hence any information you have,
or can conveniently obtain, as to the progress of this
graduate in the way of self-gupport and successful occupation.

I think we should extend our personal encour-

egement, whenéver pracﬂ&cable, to these students who have

been worthlly ambitious and have completed a full course of

training.

Sincerely yo

Commissioner.



INCLOSURE 5950

FROM

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.




M Sarah Celia Nonteith,
(Through Supt. Cariisle Sehool.)

I am advised that Wﬂm
becomo the wife of Mr. Harry loffett, who is
& young men of good business qualifications,
progrossive.

you
§

have




b—378.

- INCLOSTRE 5950

FRoM

. OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
i B
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